NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Fee Exempt per Government Code Section 6103

To:

Tulare County Clerk Room 105, Courthouse 221 South Mooney Blvd.

Lead Agency: Tulare County Resource Management Agency

5961 South Mooney Blvd.

Visalia, CA 93277, (559) 624-7000

Applicant(s): Tulare County Board of Supervisors

2800 West Burrel Avenue

Visalia, CA 93291, (559) 636-5000



Dated received by County Clerk

Subject:

Filing of Notice of Determination in Compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code

Project Title: Final Environmental Impact Report for the Plainview Wastewater System Project Feasibility Report

State Clearinghouse Number: SCH #201441078

Contact Person: Hector Guerra, Chief Environmental Planner

Telephone Number: 559-624-7121

Project Location: The unincorporated community of Plainview and along Road 196.

Project Description/Case File No: The Project would construct a wastewater main along Road 196 (and lift stations) which will connect to an existing City of Lindsay (City) wastewater trunk line; and construction of a sewer collection system through lateral collection lines from each home or business within Plainview. These collection lines would then inter-tie to the mainline that would deliver the wastewater to the City's wastewater trunk line and subsequently to the City's wastewater treatment plant approximately five miles north of Plainview.

Construction of wastewater collection laterals from each home or business within Plainview and connection to collection lines in the various County rights-of-way abutting the homes and businesses would occur. These collection lines would then inter-tie to main lines that would deliver the wastewater to the City of Lindsay wastewater treatment plant located near the intersection of State Route 65 and Avenue 236 (approximately five miles north of Plainview). The wastewater main line would be constructed within the Road 196 right-of-way extending from Plainview to the City of Lindsay's sewer trunk pipeline (at the intersection of SR 65 and Road 196). Depending on precise engineering designs, between one and five lift stations or other appurtenant structures may also be required. Pipelines would be installed via open-cut trenching; trenches would be closed upon completion of construction. Roadways would be repaved/resurfaced as needed and specified by the County of Tulare

This is to advise that the TULARE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS has approved the above-described project on January 10, 2017, and has made the following determinations regarding the above-described project:

- The project () will (X) will not have a significant adverse impact on the environment.
- (X)A Final Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 2.
 - () A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEOA.

The environmental document and record of project approval may be examined at: 5961 S Mooney Blvd., Visalia CA 93277

- Mitigation Measures (X) were () were not made a condition of approval of the project.
- A Statement of Overriding Considerations () was (X) was not adopted for the project.

Ву:	Hector Guerra, Chief Environmental Planner	Date //10/17	(X) Dept. of Fish & Wildlife Fees Required. (X) E.I.R.
By:	Berner UCI	Date: 1/16/17-	() MND () N.D.
•	Benjamin Ruiz, Jr.: Director and Environmenta		

Cc: California. Dept. of Fish & Game, 1416 Ninth St., 12th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814 Note: Authority cited: Section 21083, Public Resource Code; Reference: Sections 21108, 21152 and 21167, Public Resource Code.